
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Helen Johnson

27 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL to be held on Wednesday 5 December 2018 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies.

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 
(previously circulated).

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Public Document Pack



6.  27 GREAT GANETT WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 3DB - 6/2018/1478/EM - 
REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING HARDSTANDING TO COVER 
FRONT GARDEN (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for the 
replacement and extension of existing hardstanding to cover the front garden.  

7.  22 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL7 4LU - 6/2018/0039/EM - 
RETENTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO REAR GARDEN 
OUTBUILDING (Pages 19 - 48)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for the 
retention of single storey side extension to rear garden outbuilding.

8.  UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS OF 
THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES 
OF THAT SCHEME (Pages 49 - 62)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) to 
update Members with outstanding arbitration cases that were put before the Panel, 
up to and including 12 November 2018.

9.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 11 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraphs 5 (privileged and legal advice) and 6 (statutory 
notice or order) Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.    



PART II

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Glick (Chairman)
H.Bower
H.Bromley
A.Chesterman

M.Cowan
L.Musk
N.Pace

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Helen 
Johnson, Governance Services on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Name of Author: Clare Howe

Executive Member: Cllr S. Boulton
Ward: Panshanger

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
ESTATE MANAGEMENT SCHEME PANEL - 5 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

6/2018/1478/EM 

27 GREAT GANETT WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 3DB

REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING HARDSTANDING TO COVER 
FRONT GARDEN

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Hills

1. Background

1.1. The appeal is against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for the 
replacement and extension of existing hardstanding to cover the front garden. 
The application (reference: 6/2018/1478/EM) was refused on the 13 August 
2018 for the following reason:

“The proposal involves the removal of the hedgerow and installation of an 
inappropriate proportion of hard standing which would harm the amenities 
and values of the street scene.  Accordingly, the proposed development is 
contrary to Policy EM 3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme.”

2. Site Description

2.1. The appeal site, 27 Great Ganett, contains a two storey mid-terraced dwelling 
with a pitched roof and forms part of a row of four terrace properties. The 
properties within the terrace are set back from the highway and benefit from soft 
landscaped gardens, with hedgerows on the front boundary line, with breaks for 
car parking access. There is an on-site parking space to the front of the site. 

3. The Proposal

3.1. The proposal is for the installation of a hard surface to the front of the dwelling 
measuring 6.0m in depth and 5.75m wide, totalling to 34.5sqm.  Alongside the 
creation of vehicular access, the applicant seeks to remove the hedgerow on the 
eastern boundary line, which measures 5.75m in length, including the removal of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



the hedgerow on the southern boundary line (adjacent the highway), which 
measures 3.3 in length. 

4. Relevant Estate Management History

4.1. The Application Number: W6/1995/5094/EM Decision: Granted Decision Date: 
24 April 1995
Proposal: Rear conservatory

4.2. Application Number: W6/1997/5001/EM Decision: Granted Decision Date: 04 
February 1997
Proposal: Erection of a satellite dish. 

5. Policy

5.1. Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008)

EM3 – Soft Landscaping

EM4 – Hard Surfacing 

6. Representations Received

6.1.  None representations have been received in relation to the appeals process.

6.2. One representation was received during the determination of the application: 

Cadent Gas Limited commented that due to the presence of Cadent and/or 
National Grid apparatus in proximity to the specified area, the contractor should 
contact Plant Protection before any works are carried out to ensure the apparatus 
is not affected by any of the proposed works.

7. Discussion

7.1.This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent. The 
appellant’s letter of appeal is attached at Appendix 1 and the original officer’s 
report for application referenced 6/2018/1478/EM is attached at Appendix 2.

7.2. The key issue in the determination of this appeal case is the impact of an 
inappropriate proportion of hardstanding and the loss of soft landscaping 
exacerbating the harm upon the visual amenities and values of the Garden City. 
The assessment concluded the development would not result in adverse harm 
upon residential amenity of adjoining occupiers. 

7.3. In recognition of the importance of Welwyn Garden City as a unique town and in 
order to protect the amenities and values of the Garden City, the Estate 
Management Scheme was set up. The purpose of the Management Scheme and 
its importance to homeowners is to ensure that homes and street scenes are 
kept in harmony with the original design and concept of the town.

Page 6



7.4. The challenge with Garden City settlements is how to manage change whilst at 
the same time ensuring that the fundamental aesthetics, amenities and values 
of the Garden City remain intact. The need to accommodate the rise in car 
ownership has resulted in pressure for vehicular hard standings on the frontages 
of homes and this has over time resulted in a change to the appearance of 
streets. The removal of excessive areas or prominent landscaping such as trees 
and hedges
[...]
ot 
retain a hedgerow to obscure the significant amount of hardstanding to the front 
of dwellings, it is not considered that this represents a precedent within the area 
and it is also not known if Estate Management has been consented. Furthermore, 
each proposal is considered on a case-by-case instance.’

7.15. A compelling case has therefore not been made by the appellant to demonstrate 
why the circumstances advanced by the appellants of this particular property, 
when considered in its context, should override the wider values and amenities 
of Great Ganett and Garden City. Accordingly, the proposal fails to reflect the 
character and appearance of the terrace properties to which it is located and the 
streetscene of Great Ganett. The proposed development therefore fails to 
maintain the amenities and values of the Estate Management Area.

8. Conclusion 

8.1. No additional evidence or information has been put forward by the appellant 
which adds to or would alter officer’s recommendation. When assessing whether 
any harm would result from the balance of hard and soft landscaping retained, 
as well as the removal of any hedgerow screening, full consideration is given to 
the existing condition of the street scene. In this case, the giving of consent for 
loss of a front facing hedgerow and the amount of hard surfacing proposed would 
cause harm to the values and amenities of the street scene. Accordingly, the 

Page 8



landscaping works proposed fails to accord with policies EM3 and EM4 of the 
Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme.

9. Recommendation

9.1   That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal, with 
the addition of the following informatives –

1.  It is recommended that the applicant contact the planning team in order to 
create a proposal that better meets the aims, purposes and policies within 
the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme.

Name of Author Clare Howe, 01707 357364

Title Development Management Off
[...]
 of the new “extension” is approximately 2.5m, similar to the 
eaves height of the previous greenhouse.  However, the original greenhouse 
was narrower and had a ridged roof constructed in glass that had a minimal 
visual impact.  The flat roof of the outbuilding extension is wider at eaves height  
and built of bulkier materials and does not represent a significant reduction in 
bulk, in terms of visual impact at roof level, from what was previously approved 
(W6/2009/0166/EM).  

7.5 In addition, the extended outbuildings doubles the footprint of the original 
greenhouse and covers the spaces that were along each side of it.  The new 
footprint of the amalgamated outbuilding measures 52sqm in footprint.  The 
structure also has a porch overhang facing into the site and a cover over the 
1m wide passage to the side abutting the garden of No 24 Homestead Lane, 
which extends the building across the width of the garden.  These two features 
add to the bulky appearance of the outbuilding.

7.6 The proportion of garden taken over by outbuildings and structures is now over 
30%. The cover over the side passage takes this to over 35%.  This ratio is 
considered to be excessive.  In addition, the combination of width, depth, height, 
porch overhang and proximity to the boundaries of the outbuilding results in a 
bulky structure and a cramped appearance to the plot.  The 2015 application 
was refused for these reasons. 

7.7 The rear boundary of the site can be seen from Hyde Valley but the outbuilding 
is largely obscured by the roof of the permitted summerhouse and is not unduly 
prominent in the street-scene.

7.8 As a result of the bulk of the agglomerated outbuilding compared to the size of 
the garden, it is considered that the proposal constitutes a disproportionately 
bulky and oversized structure and results in a cramped appearance to the site.  

Page 22



This is out of keeping with the spacious character of the area.  It is, 
consequently, detrimental to the a
[...]
ON UNDER THE TERMS OF THE MANAGEMENT 
SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to update Panel Members with regard to outstanding arbitration 
cases that have been put before the Panel as well as additional cases for 
consideration. 

1.2 A brief update on each property can be found in section 3 below. 

1.3 Additional cases will be presented at the next Panel meeting

2 Recommendation

2.1 That Members:

 Note that the following cases have been referred to the President of the 
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors to appoint an arbitrator:

 72 Chequers

 3 Digswell House Mews

 Five letters have been sent to relevant properties on Daniells and 
several of the owners are now in negotiation with the Council to reach 
an agreed outcome. Another five letters will be issued by Friday 23 
November 2018. 

 Note that letters were issued to the relevant properties on Broomhills at 
the start of this year; however, no retrospective Estate Management 
applications have been submitted. It is expected that authority will be 
requested to take several of these cases to arbitration following the 
outcome of the two cases currently at arbitration: 72 Chequers and 3 
Digswell House Mews. It is considered appropriate to wait until these 
two cases have been determined, so that regard can be given to the 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them. This will provide greater 
certainty on the likely outcome of similar cases. 

3 Individual Cases

3.1 251 Knightsfield

Nature and date of breach: Erection of single storey rear extension without 
Estate Management Consent; commenced June 2013.  

Background information: Officers attended the site at an early stage of 
construction and advised the owner of the need for EM consent for the 
extension.  At that stage footings had only been dug.  However, the owner 
chose to continue with the construction.  A retrospective application for EM 
consent w
[...]
ppealing the Estate Management decision (6/2018/0397/EM), 
there is no deadline in which to appeal the decision. However, authority has 
already been approved at the EMAP meeting in October 2017 to commence 
the arbitration process. Once a decision has been reached on application 
6/2018/1736/LAWE, the arbitration letter will be re-issued to the owner inviting 
him to participate in the arbitration process. 

Page 54



3.4 88 Pentley Park 

Nature and date of breach: New raised beds, steps and walls and 
hardstanding to the front of the property. Exact date of breach is unknown but 
complaint was received on 11th April 2016.

Background information: Following warning letters, a retrospective 
application for retention of the works was submitted on 11th May 2016 but was 
refused on 7th July 2016. Following the refusal, the owners have so far ignored 
correspondence requiring the reinstatement of the front garden and have not 
taken up the option to appeal the decision to refuse consent for the retention of 
the works.

Update: The owner has received pre-application advice. The Planning Officer, 
who issued the advice, and the owner are engaged in discussions to reach an 
agreed outcome.  The owner has been advised that if significant progress is not 
made in reaching an agreed solution, then a request to obtain authority to take 
the matter to arbitration will be made. If the matter remains unresolved post 31 
January 2019, then it is likely that a request will be made to refer the matter for 
arbitration.

Page 55



3.5 3 Digswell House Mews 

Background information: The enforcement team were notified that a 
retrospective Estate Management application for a roof light on the front roof 
slope had been refused permission. The owner was contacted and the 
enforcement team were advised that an appeal would be submitted. The appeal 
was heard at the Panel meeting in October 2017 and the Panel dismissed the 
appeal.

Update: An Arbitrator has now been appointed by the
[...]
 
contacted in writing advising that Estate Management permission was required. No 
retrospective application has been received to date.

According to current aerial photography the outbuilding has been completed. 

Update: An Officer visited the site on 9 November 2018 and confirmed that the 
building has been completed, but has yet to be rendered and painted. The owner 
explained that it will be painted and rendered, and that she is keen to resolve the 
matter. In light of this, the Officer invited the owner to apply for Estate Management 
Consent for the outbuilding and to do so before 31 January 2019. If the matter remains 
unresolved post 31 January 2019, then it is likely that a request will be made to refer 
the matter for arbitration.

Page 60



3.10 50 Marley Road

Nature and date of breach: Erection of 100% hardstanding and removal of front 
boundary hedge. Exact date of breach is unknown but a report of the breach was 
received on 19th December 2015.

Background information: Following a site visit on 25th November 2015 the owner 
was contacted in writing advising that Estate Management permission was required. 
No retrospective application has been received to date.

Estate Management application (reference 6/2018/2247/EM) and planning application 
(reference 6/2018/2246/HOUSE) for “erection of a part single, part two storey rear and 
side extension” were both refused on 25th October 2018. The plans submitted with 
both applications do not include the retention of the hardstanding. 

Update: Authority was granted at EMAP on 18 October 2018 to refer this case to 
President of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors for arbitration. At this stage, it 
is considered appropriate to wait until the two cases currently at arbitration, as detailed 
above, have been determined, so that regard can be given to the Arbitrator’s rulings 
and the reasons for them. This will provide greater certainty on the likely outcome of 
this case.

Page 61



 Equality and Diversity

3.11 I confirm that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in 
connection with the proposals that are set out in this report.

Name of author Jonathan Murray , 01707 357284
Title Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
Date 12 November 2018

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 27 GREAT GANETT WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 3DB - 6/2018/1478/EM - REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING HARDSTANDING TO COVER FRONT GARDEN
	7a - Appendix 1 - Appeallant Statement 27 Great Ganett
	7b - Appendix 2 - Delegated Officer's Report

	7 22 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL7 4LU - 6/2018/0039/EM - RETENTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO REAR GARDEN OUTBUILDING
	6a - Appendix 1 Grounds of Appeal 18 0039EM
	6b - Appellants DocA
	6c - Appellants Doc B
	6d - Appellants Doc C. CoLD docx
	6e - Appellants Doc D EMA 2009
	6f - Appellants Doc E - Plan and elevations of approved extension
	6g - Appellants Doc F  Site plan
	6h - Appellants Doc G Block Plan OSBase
	6i - Appendix 2 Officer Report_620180039EM

	8 UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL held on 
Wednesday 5 December 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S.Glick (Chairman)

H.Bower, H.Bromley, A.Chesterman, M.Cowan, 
L.Musk and P.Mabbott

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Appellant 
Agent for Appellant

Mr G. Hills (Item 22) 
Mr R. Hurley (Item 23)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Development Management Service Manager (C. Carter)
Principal Development Management Officer ( S. Smith)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

20. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS

The Panel noted that Councillor M. Cowan had a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 8 on the agenda, 44 Beechfield Road.  He took no part in the 
discussion on this item.

22. 27 GREAT GANETT WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 3DB - 6/2018/1478/EM - 
REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING HARDSTANDING TO 
COVER FRONT GARDEN

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for a 
replacement and extension of existing hardstanding to cover the front garden.  
The application (reference: 6/2018/1478/EM) was refused on the 13 August 
2018 for the following reason:

‘The proposal involved the removal of the hedgerow and installation of an 
inappropriate proportion of hardstanding which would harm the amenities 
and values of the street scene.  Accordingly, the proposed development is 
contrary to the Policy EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme’.



- 2 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

The proposal was for the installation of a hard surface to the front of the dwelling 
measuring 6.0m in depth and 5.75m wide, totalling to 34.5sqm.  Alongside the 
creation of vehicular access, the applicant sought to remove the hedgerow on 
the eastern boundary line, which measures 5.7m in length, including the removal 
of the hedgerow on the southern boundary line (adjacent the highway), which 
measured 3.3m in length.

The key issue in the determination of this appeal case was the impact of an 
inappropriate proportion of hardstanding the loss of soft landscaping 
exacerbating the harm upon the visual amenities and values of the Garden City.  
The assessment concluded the development would not result in adverse harm 
upon residential amenity of adjoining occupiers.

The appellant was in attendance and reiterated the points made in their letter of 
appeal, and in addition stated that:

 The vehicles parked inappropriately at night potentially could cause an 
accident.

 During the daytime, when Council Officers have visited the area the 
problem is not excessive but the number of vans/cars parked up at 
night/weekends on either road side and on the grass verges causes 
issues.

 The number of properties that have 100% hardstanding areas without 
hedges had been brought to the Council’s attention, unfortunately 
addresses had not been provided so no action could be taken.  Officers 
requested that the appellant forward the address to the Planning Officer.

The Panel requested that a member of the enforcement team visit Great Ganett 
to assess those properties which had been highlighted to having excessive and 
unauthorised hardstanding and that these properties then be approached to 
seek a resolution to the issue.

Members were pleased that the appellant had come to the meeting to put his 
case forward.  It was noted that no additional evidence or information had been 
provided by the appellant which would add to or would alter Officer’s 
recommendation.  The Officers advised that the proposal failed to reflect the 
character and appearance of the terrace properties to which it was located and 
the streetscene of Great Ganett.

Members commented on keeping the Garden City ethos and providing parking 
bays to help ease the parking situation.  Further consideration was given to 
creating bays by removing grass verges.  Clarification was sought from Officers 
in respect of the property being a Council property in the past and the effects of 
being a leasehold or a freehold property.    

The Panel agreed that the parking issues highlighted would be brought to the 
Parking Officer’s attention for consideration.



- 3 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

It was moved by Councillor H. Bromley, seconded by Councillor M. Cowan and 

RESOLVED
(5 for and 2 against)

That the Members uphold the delegated decisions and dismiss the 
appeal, with the addition of the following informatives:

1. It is recommended that the applicant contact the Planning Team in 
order to create a proposal that better meets the aims, purposes and 
policies within the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme. 

23. 22 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL7 4LU - 6/2018/0039/EM 
- RETENTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO REAR GARDEN 
OUTBUILDING

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
Consent for the ‘retention of single storey side extension to rear garden 
outbuilding’.  The site comprises a two-storey semi-detached house and its front 
and rear gardens on the west side of Homestead Lane.  The house had been 
extended to the side and rear at two storeys.  The rear garden contained a 
pergola and outbuildings. The application at 22 Homestead Lane was 
retrospective so this matter would need to be taken forward by the Enforcement 
Team.

Representations received from the neighbour at 43 The Hyde; who objected to 
people standing on the flat roof which had caused a great deal of apprehension.

A comment had been received from Rt Hon G. Shapps, requesting that it be 
taken into account that the owner had outlined in his email the points 
summarised in the report.

The key issues in the determination of this appeal were the impact of the 
proposed development upon the amenities and values of the Garden City. The 
concerns with the impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties 
was withdrawn by officers given the planning appeal that, although was 
dismissed at appeal, did not consider that the building would impact 
detrimentally on neighbouring properties.  This was a material consideration 
given the similarities for assessing neighbour amenity.  

The appellant and his agent were in attendance and the agent read out the 
appeal letter, which was circulated to the Panel. The appellant had submitted the 
following evidence in support of their appeal:

 The flat roofed side extension.
 The extension being lower than the summerhouse and original 

greenhouse that it replaces.



- 4 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

 The extension was over 13m from the rear windows of 41 and 43 Hyde 
Valley.

Overall the appellant’s supporting evidence was not considered to overcome the 
identified harm of the proposal and it was concluded that the proposal was 
contrary to Policy EM2 of the Estate Management Scheme. The Development 
Management Service Manager advised the Certificate of Lawfulness applied to 
permitted development and not the Estate Management application.  

The report noted that the extended outbuildings doubled the footprint of the 
original greenhouse and covered the spaces that were along each side of it.  The 
footprint of the amalgamated outbuilding measured 52sqm in footprint.  The 
structure also had a porch overhanging facing into the site and a cover over the 
1m wide passage to the side abutting the garden of No 24 Homestead Lane, 
which extended the building across the width of the garden.  Both of these 
structures appeared bulky for outbuildings.  Overall the proposal constituted a 
disproportionately large and oversized structure and resulted in a cramped 
appearance to the site.

A number of points were raised by the Panel and whilst the original decision was 
upheld, Officers advised that only the reason related to visual impact on the 
wider area could be sustained and the main aim related to dominance and the 
overbearing impact on neighbours should be removed.  This was accepted by 
the Panel.

It was moved by Councillor H. Bromley, seconded by H. Bower for the first 
reason for refusal only

RESOLVED
(unanimously)

That the Panel uphold the delegated decision and dismissed the appeal 
relating to the first reason for refusal only associated with the size and 
bulk of the building.

24. UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS 
OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR 
BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME

The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), which updated Members with regard to outstanding arbitration 
cases that were put before the Panel, up to and including, on 18 October 2018.  
The following cases were noted:

72 Chequers

Removal of front hedge and creation of hardstanding.  The case has been 
referred to the President of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) 



- 5 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

and the date of the arbitration hearing was yet to be confirmed.  It was noted that 
there should be less than 50% of hardstanding area and appropriate softer 
landscaping.  

A discussion ensued on the cost of arbitration; being between £1k to £1.5k and 
the £400 initial fee to RICS.  It was noted that the £400 was none refundable.  It 
was suggested that in the event that 72 Chequers did not go to arbitration then 
another two cases to be considered for arbitration; equally it was agreed that tax 
payer’s money should not be misused.  Officers explained that before any other 
case was considered for arbitration the Council would like to analyse the 
outcome of the first arbitration case.

The Panel requested information on the costs of referring cases to arbitration 
and the amount spent to date, which will be reported to the Panel at the next 
time. 

3 Digswell House Mews

Application for a roof light on the front roof slop had been refused. 

Members noted that an application had been made to the President of the RISC 
but no date had been offered.  It was requested that this case be resolved by the 
end of the municipal year.

251 Knightsfield

Erection of a single storey rear extension without EM consent; commenced June 
2013.

On 12 September 2018 a retrospective EM application had been submitted 
along with a planning application to try and remedy the breaches of EM scheme 
and planning control. Both application were currently being determined.

19 Fearnley Road

Extension to the driveway to form 70% hardstanding in front garden and the 
removal of front boundary hedge; reported in April 2016.

As there are two cases currently at arbitration, it was felt that this case should be 
held back so that regard can be given to the Arbitrator’s ruling and reasons for 
the other two cases.  This would provide greater certainty on the likely outcome 
of this case.

11 The Moors

Erection of single storey rear extension; reported in August 2016.

The Certificate of Lawfulness application was with a Planning Officer pending 
determination.  In regard to the appealing the EM decision; there was no 



- 6 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

deadline in which to appeal the decision.  However, authority had already been 
approved at the EMAP meeting October 2017 to commence the arbitrations 
process.  Once a decision has been reached on the application, the arbitration 
letter would be re-issued to the owner inviting him to participate in the arbitration 
process.

88 Pentley Park

New raised beds, steps and walls and hardstanding to the front of the property.  
Complaint was received on 11 April 2016.

The owner has been advised by the Planning Officer that if progress was not 
being made in reaching an agreed solution, then a request to obtain authority to 
take the matter to arbitration would be made.  The Panel noted that if the matter 
remained unresolved post 31 January 2019, then it was likely that a request 
would be made to refer the matter for arbitration.

37 Linkfield

Installation of solar photovoltaic panels to the front and rear roof slopes of the 
property.  Breach was reported in January 2017.

Although authority had been granted at EMAP on 18 October to refer this case 
for arbitration.  At this stage it was considered appropriate to wait until the other 
two cases currently at arbitration have been determined so that regard could be 
given to the Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them.

44 Beechfield Road

Installation of hardstanding to the front of the property.  Breach received May 
2014.

Although authority had been granted at EMAP on 18 October to refer this case 
for arbitration.  At this stage it was considered appropriate to wait until the other 
two cases currently at arbitration have been determined so that regard could be 
given to the Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them.

81 Howlands 

Erection of outbuilding, breach was reported on March 2016. 

Although authority had been granted at EMAP on 18 October to refer this case 
for arbitration.  At this stage it was considered appropriate to wait until the other 
two cases currently at arbitration have been determined so that regard could be 
given to the Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them.

3 Pinnate Place

Erection of outbuilding.  Report of the breach was received on 31 May 2016.



- 7 -

Estate Management Appeals Panel
5 December 2018

An Officer had visited the site on 9 November 2018 and confirmed that the 
building had been completed but required rendering and painting.  The Officer 
had invited the owner to apply for EM Consent for the outbuilding and to do so 
before 31 January 2019.  The report noted that if the matter remained 
unresolved post 31 January 2019, then it was likely that a request would be 
made to refer the matter for arbitration.

50 Marley Road

Erection of 100% hardstanding and removal of front boundary hedge.  Breach 
reported in December 2015.

Although authority had been granted at EMAP on 18 October to refer this case 
for arbitration.  At this stage it was considered appropriate to wait until the other 
two cases currently at arbitration have been determined so that regard could be 
given to the Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them.

RESOLVED

 That Members note the following cases have been referred to 
the President of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors to 
appoint an arbitrator:

 72 Chequers

 3 Digswell House Mews

 Five letters have been sent to relevant properties on Daniells 
and several of the owners are now in negotiation with the 
Council to reach an agreed outcome. Another five letters have 
been issued since Friday 23 November 2018. 

 Note that letters were issued to the relevant properties on 
Broomhills at the start of this year; however, no retrospective 
Estate Management applications have been submitted. It is 
expected that authority will be requested to take several of 
these cases to arbitration following the outcome of the two 
cases currently at arbitration: 72 Chequers and 3 Digswell 
House Mews. It is considered appropriate to wait until these two 
cases have been determined, so that regard can be given to the 
Arbitrator’s rulings and the reasons for them. This will provide 
greater certainty on the likely outcome of similar cases. 

Meeting ended at 8.25pm
GP


